STATE OF TENNESSEE NO. éz‘{'ﬂ— I/(L{’ +0’]

INDICTMENT OR PRESENTMENT FOR

Vs.

FREDDIE C. BYRD 1. THEFT OF PROPERTY - $2,500 tEB
2. OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT F-E
3. OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT F-E M.
AM. juL 1o P

NATALIE B. OAKLEY

URT CLERK
SUBPOENA FOR THE STATE: _

BRENT A COOPER
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL

22”4 JUDICIAL DISTRICT

All witnesses endorsed hereon, to-wit: _

Sworn in open court upon this indictment, and examined before the Grand Jury,

this the 10th day of July, 2024.

FOREMAN OF THE GRAND JURY

JURY VERDICT

FOREMAN



[TH4 2

STATE OF TENNESSEE, GILES COUNTY

CRIMINAL DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNT ONE

The Grand Jurors of GILES County, Tennessee, duly impaneled, and sworn upon
their oath, present: That FREDDIE C. BYRD between the 1lst day of January,
2017 and the 31st day of December, 2023, in GILES County, Tennessee and
before the finding of this indictment, knowingly did obtain or exercise
control over certain property, to wit: United States currency of the value
of more than $2,500.00 (Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars) but less than
$10,000.00 (Ten Thousand Dollars), the property of Tarpley Shop Utility
District, without the effective consent of Tarpley Shop Utility District,
with the intent to deprive Tarpley Shop Utility District of the property, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-103, all of which is

against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

COUNT TWO

The Grand Jurors of GILES County, Tennessee, duly impaneled, and sworn upon
their oath, present: That FREDDIE C. BYRD between the 1st day of January,
2017 and the 31st day of December, 2023, in GILES County, Tennessee and
before the finding of this indictment, did unlawfully, while acting as a
public servant, and knowingly and with intent to obtain a benefit, did
violate a law relating to the defendant's office or employment, in violation
of Tennessee Code Annotated 39-16-402, all of which is against the peace and

dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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COUNT THREE

The Grand Jurors of GILES County, Tennessee, duly impaneled, and sworn upon
their oath, present: That FREDDIE C. BYRD between the 1st day of January,
2017 and the 31st day of December, 2023, in GILES County, Tennessee and
before the finding of this indictment, did unlawfully, while acting as a
public servant, and knowingly and with intent to obtain a benefit, did
receive a benefit not otherwise authorized by law, in violation of Tennessee

Code Annotated 39-16-402, all of which is against the peace and dignity of
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the State of Tennessee.






